01-25-2001 FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 O'AB 0651-0027 101593157 \ · \ (· · 0) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type **Conveyance Type** X New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel# Frame # U.S. Government **Corrective Document** (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel# Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Name (line 1) <u> International Window Fashions, L. L.C.</u> 01 11 01 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Day Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Comfortex Window Fashions If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 21 Elm Street (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Address (line 2) 12189 New York Address (line 3) Maplewood **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000014 29041420 DBYRNE 01/25/2001 40.00 BP 01 FC:581 ximetely 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for review approximately ou minutes per Lover entert to be recorded, sticutating time for reviewing the coolination of the U.S. Patent and Tradement Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, p.g. 28401. See OMB general and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6651-6627), Washington, p.g. 28501. See OMB iment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. orgon sperage to average appro gethering the data needed to comp D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Info ction Budget Package 0651-0627, Patent and Trade

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011444 FRAME: 0821

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 - OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 412-562-1632			
Name	Lynn J. Alstadt	3	
Address (line 1)	Buchanan Ingersoll, P.	c. NE	CEIVE
Address (line 2)	301 Grant Street, 20th	Floor	JAN 1 6 2001
	Pittsburgh, PA 15219		W
Address (fine 4)			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Pat	ent Application Number(s)	Pa	tent Number(s)
29/041,420			
tf this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.			
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
Ente	er PCT application number	PCT PCT	
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT			
has not been assigned.			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 02-4553			
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes x No No			
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as			
indica	ated herein.	1 1/1/1/4	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
Lynn J	. Alstadt	Signature) 447a y 17 2001 Date
Name of Person Signing / Signature			

PATENT REEL: 011444 FRAME: 0822

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, International Window Fashions, L.L.C. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for Serial No. 29/041,420, filed July 13, 1995.

Comfortex Window Fashions, having its principal office and place of business at 21 Elm Street, Maplewood, New York 12189 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under said aforementioned patent and the invention covered thereby (hereinafter the "PROPERTY").

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt thereof which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the aforementioned PROPERTY and the invention covered thereby, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the said PROPERTY has been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims by ASSIGNOR for damages by reason of past infringement of the patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR agrees that it will, by its officers, employees, legal representatives or other persons duly authorized, communicate to ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said inventions, and will, upon request, testify in any legal

PATENT REEL: 011444 FRAME: 0823 proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by ASSIGNEE or by counsel for ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. ASSIGNOR additionally agrees to execute short form copies of this assignment or portions thereof regarding any or all of the aforementioned PROPERTY, as required by ASSIGNEE in the future.

ASSIGNOR agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of the aforesaid existing patent which ASSIGNOR has assigned as against any one claiming a right under the aforementioned PROPERTY under ASSIGNOR's assignment or grant.

ASSIGNOR warrants that it is the owner of the PROPERTY listed on this attached schedule, and that the PROPERTY is free of all liens, security interests, claims or other encumbrances except where specifically noted. Where a patent is subject to a license, the license shall be identified by date of the agreement and the names of the parties.

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, International Window Fashions, L.L.C. has caused its name to be signed by its duly authorized representative and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto this ______, 2000. INTERNATIONAL WINDOW State of New York:

County of Lewsplace: On this //m day of 2000 before me personally came Thomas J. Marvsak to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is OFFicer of Learned of International Window Fashions, L.L.C., and that he executed the above assignment on behalf of said corporation with authority to do so. Judith A. Rowe Notary Public State of New York Qualified in Rensselaer County No. 01RO6024689 Commission Expires May 17, 2004.

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

RECORDED: 01/16/2001

-3-